he is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into contracts, without public letting, 
for the purchase of one automobile lawn mower to an amount not to exceed one thou- 

7 sand three hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350), and a number of gasoline tree spraying 
machines to an amount not to exceed two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400). 

i 	Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 26, 1918. 
Approved by the Mayor March 8, 1918. 

S 	 No, 112. 
S Resolution Authorizing the Commissioner of Correction to Purchase an Autocar 

Without Public Letting. 
3 	Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of The Bronx be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to purchase asphalt wearing surface sand in the open 
market, without public letting, in an amount not to exceed five thousand five hundred 
(5,500) cubic yards. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 26, 1918• 
Approved by the Mayor March 8, 1918. 

No, 115. 
Resolution Authorizing the Commissioner of Public Charities to Contract for 

the Hire of Boats Without Public Letting. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of forty-five thousand two hundred and fifty-eight dollars and eight 
cents ($45,258.08), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Public 
Markets for the purpose of providing additional funds to enable the Commissioner to 
appoint incumbents to several grades about to be established. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December

[...]

There shall be and there is hereby imposed and levied upon the estates, 

real and personal, subject to taxation of and within The City of New York the sum 
of one hundred and ninety-three million three hundred and ninety thousand two hun-
dred and eight dollars and forty-three cents ($193,390,208.43),' being one hundred and 
forty-three million five hundred and sixty-nine thousand and eight dollars and seventy 
cents ($143,569,008.70) to pay the 'expenses appropriated in the budget of the year 
1918 for conducting the public business of The City of New York in each department 
and branch thereof ; seventy-five million five hundred and ninety thousand four hun-
dred and sixty dollars and two cents ($75,590,460.02) to pay interest on the City debt 
and to provide for the redemption and amortization of the prinicpal of the City debt; 
three million one hundred thousand dollars ($3,100,000) for deficiencies in taxes, 
pursuant to chapter 209 of the Laws of 1906; eight million four hundred and sixty-
three thousand seven hundred and fifty-six dollars and thirty-eight cents ($8,463,-
756.38) for direct State taxes, these several totals amounting in the aggregate to 
two hundred and thirty million seven hundred and twenty-three thousand two hundred 
and twenty-five dollars and ten cents ($230,723,225.10), and, in accordance with section 
189 of the Greater New York_Charter, as amended by chapter 615, Laws of 1916, the 
sum of nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000) for redemption in 1918 of "tax 
notes" issued between November 8, 1917, and December 31, 1917, the proceeds of which 
were applied in 1917 to pay indebtedness incurred on account of non-revenue pro-
ducing improvements; from which grand total of two hundred and thirty-one million 
six hundred and twenty-three thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars and ten 
cents ($231,623,225.10) there is to be deducted the sum of thirty-eight million two 
hundred and thirty-three thousand and sixteen dollars and sixty-seven cents ($38,-
233,016.67) supplied by the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation, as stated 
by the Comptroller of The City of New York in a communication to this Board, dated

[...]

real and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of New York, the 
sum of three million eight hundred and forty-three thousand three hundred dollars 
and thirty-three cents ($3,843,300.33) to pay the expenses and charges of said county 
for the year 1918, included in the Budget, and the further sum of one hundred and 
thirty-six thousand four hundred and thirty-two dollars and thirty cents ($136,432.30), 
paid daring the year 1917 from the proceeds of special revenue bonds, for county 
charges or liabilities of said county, as provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, amounting together to the sum of three million